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QW Alleen te gebruiken als fietsendrager. Het is niet toegestaan om deze
constructie voor andere doeleinden te gebruiken.

@ Nur als Fahrradtrdger zu benutzen. Es ist nicht erlaubt diese
Konstruktion fiir andere Zwecke zu verwenden.

Use only as bicycle carrier. It is not allowed to use this construction for
any other purposes.

C® Utiliser seulement comme support de bicyclette. Il n’est pas permis
d’utiliser cette construction f d’autre fins.
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@ Nationale richtlijnen betreffende de montagegoedkeuring moeten in acht worden genomen.

Deze montage- en gebruikshandleiding dient aan de voertuigdocumenten te worden toegevoegd.

Bosal kan niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld voor enig gebrek in het produkt zoals veroorzaakt door
de schuld of door welk onoordeelkundig gebruik ook van de gebruiker of een persoon voor wie hij
aansprakelijk is (art. 185, lid 2 N.B.W).

Al onze producten worden gecontroleerd op compleetheid middels een weegcontrole systeem.
Reclamaties met betrekking tot ontbrekende delen kunnen alleen geaccepteerd worden indien deze
gewichtscontrole sticker kan worden getoond.

Het is noodzakelijk om na ca. 1000 km gebruik de boutverbindingen na te trekken (volgens gegeven
aanhaalmomenten).

@ Nationale Richtlinien tber die Anbauabnahmen sind zu beachten.

Diese Montage- und Betriebsanleitung ist den Kfz.-Papieren beizufiigen.

Fir einen Mangel am Produkt, der durch den Fahrzeughalter oder eine andere Person aufgrund
unsachgemafer Benutzung verursacht wurde, Ubernimmt Bosal keine Haftung. (art. 185 lid 2
N.B.W.)

Bei der Auslieferung wird jedes unserer Produkte mit einem Gewichtskontrollsystem Uberpriift.
Im Falle fehlender Teile kénnen wir der Bitte nach Nachlieferung nur entsprechen, wenn auch der
Aufkleber, der die Gewichtskontrolle bestatigt, mit eingesandt wird.

Nach ca. 1000 km die Bolzenverbindungen, wie angegeben, nachziehen.

National guidelines concerning official approval of accessories must be observed.

These installation and operating instructions must be enclosed with the vehicle papers.

Bosal cannot be held responsible for any defects in the product caused by fault or by any
injudicious use whatever of the user or a person he is liable for. (sect. 185, art. 2 N.B.W.)

All our products are controlled upon dispatch with a weight control system.
In the case of missing parts we can only accept a request of replacement with the weight control
sticker.

After about 1000 km use, re-tighten the bolts and nuts to the specified torque.

@ Les recommandations nationales concernant I'approbation officielle des accessoires doivent étre

prises en considération.
Ces instructions de montage et d’'opération doivent étre jointes aux documents du véhicule.

Bosal décline toute responsabilité concernant des défauts éventuels de cet attelage qui
seraient causés par une mauvaise utilisation. Seul I'utilisateur est responsable.

Lors de la livraison, nous contrélons tous nos produits par pesage de l'attelage.
Dans le cas de piéce manquante, nous ne pouvons accepter une demande de supplément qu’ avec
I'étiquette certifiant le contréle du poids.

Il est conseillé de vérifier le serrage de toute la boulonnerie aprés 1000 Km de traction.

hho=sal

® Hay que tener en cuenta las directivas nacionales referentes a la autorizacion oficial de los

accesorios.

Alas instrucciones de instalacion y de funcionamiento hay que adjuntarlo a los papeles del vehiculo.
Bosal no asume responsabilidad de ningun tipo por defectos en el producto causados por o

debidos a un uso imprudente, tanto por parte del usuario como de cualquier persona bajo su
responsabilidad (art. 185, parrafo 2 N.B.W. (Cdédigo Civil Holandés)).

En el transporte contolamos todos nuestros productos en un sistema de control de peso.

En el caso de accesorios faltantes el pedido referente a su reemplazo sélo lo podemos aceptar conjunto
con la presentacion de la etiqueta adhesiva certificante del control de peso.

Cada 1000 km de uso es necesario comprobar las conexiones del perno (segun los pares de
apriete dados).

De officielle nationale retningslinier vedr. tilladelser skal overholdes.

Disse monterings- og driftsinstruktioner skal vedlaegges keretgjets officielle dokumenter.

Bosal kan ikke geres ansvarlig for mangler ved produktet, der er opstaet som felge af skyld eller
ukyndig anvendelse af brugeren eller en person, som han er ansvarlig for (§ 185, stk. 2 N.B.W.
(hollandsk privatret)).

Ved levering kontrollerer vi alle vores produkter med vaegtkontrolsystem. Rekvirering af manglende
reservedele kan kun accepteres ved fremvisning af kontrolbilletten fra veegtkontrolsystemet.

Det er ngdvendigt at efterspaende metrikkerne efter ca. 1000 km.

Det skal tas hensyn til nasjonale retningslinjer som gjelder offisiell godkjennelse av tilbehgr.
Disse monterings- og driftsveiledninger skal vedlegges kjgretagyets dokumentasjon.

Bosal kan ikke stilles ansvarlig for noen mangel ved produktet som kan forarsakes av skjedeslas
eller ukyndig bruk. Ansvaret er brukerens eget (paragraf185, ledd 2 i den nederlandske
sivilrettsligelovboken).

Ved transporten er alle vare produkter kontrollert ved hjelp av vektkontroll-systemet. | tilfelle manglende
bestanddeler er erstatningen bare mulig ved framvisning av etiketten som attesterer vektkontrollen.

Det er ngdvendig a etterstramme alle bolter etter ca. 1000 km (i henhold til de oppgitte
tiltrekningsmomentene).

Dom nationala riktlinjerna, angaende officiell tillatelse av tillbehér, maste bibehallas.
Dessa monterings- och anvandningsinstruktioner maste bifogas i fordonens dokumenten.

Bosal kan inte stéllas till ansvar for fel pa produkten som orsakats av anvandaren eller
genom omddémesl|ost bruk av produkten av anvandaren eller en person som han bar ansvar for
(art.185, paragraf 2 i den nederléandska civilrattsbalken).

Vid leveransen vi kontrollerar alla vara produkterna med anvandningen av ett viktkontroll-system.
| fall av franvarande bestandsdelarna, vi har endast rad till att acceptera énskningar om ersattning,
om du framvisar etiketten, som intyger forekomsten av viktkontrollen.

Det ar nédvandigt att dra at bultarna igen efter ungefar 1000 km koérning (enligt angivna

momentangivelser). 5(13)



@Asennuksessa on noudatettava virallisia lisdvarusteiden asennusta koskevia maarayksia.
Asennus ja huolto-ohjeet on hyva tallettaa ajoneuvon asiakirjoihin.

Bosalia ei voida pitéaa vastuullisena aine- tai henkildvahingoista, jotka johtuvat virheellisestd asennuksesta
tai vaaranlaisesta kaytosta (artikla 185 kohta 2, NBW).

Toimituksen yhteydessa kaikki tuotteemme tarkistetaan painontarkistusjarjestelmalla. Osien puuttuessa
korvauspyyntd otetaan vastaan vain painontarkistuksen todistavan tarran esittdmisen jalkeen.

Tuhannen kilometrin jélkeen kiristys on tarkistettava.

@ Le norme nazionali per 'omologazione dei dispositivi di traino montati sui veicoli debbono essere rispettate.

Le istruzioni di montaggio e di utilizzo del dispositivo di traino devono essere allegate ai documenti del
veicolo:

La Bosal declina ogni responsabilita per errato o imperfetto montaggio del dispositivo di traino, come pure
per uso errato o improprio dello stesso.

Tutti i nostri prodotti sono controllati al momento della spedizione con un sistema di controllo peso.

In caso di parti mancanti si accettano richieste di sostituzione esclusivamente con I'etichetta di controllo
peso.

Verificare il serraggio di tutti i bulloni dopo i primi 1000 Km. di traino.

(C2)Musi se dodrzet predpisy daného narodniho Fizeni ohledn& ufedniho povoleni dopliiku.
Tyto pfedpisy instalace a provozu musi byt v kazdém pfipadé pfipojené k dokumentim vozidla.

Firma Bosal nenese zodpovédnost za jakoukoliv zavadu na vyrobku zplsobenou nespravnym
zachazenim ze strany uzivatele nebo dal$i zodpovédné osoby.

Pfi dodavce jsou vSechny nase vyrobky kontrolované systémem pro kontrolu vahy.
V pfipadé doplnéni chybéjiciho nahradniho dilu Zddost na dodavku mame moznost pfijmout pouze
po prokazani nalepky o potvrzeni kontroly vahy.

Po ujeti zhruba 1000 km dotahnout vSechny Srouby a matice na vySe uvedené hodnoty
utahovaciho momentu.

Nalezy zachowac standardowo przypisane punkty mocowania.
Nalezy przestrzegac¢ krajowych norm w zakresie pozwoleh na akcesoria.
Niniejsza instrukcje montazu nalezy dotaczy¢ do dokumentéw pojazdu.

Bosal nie bierze na siebie odpowiedzialnosci za uszkodzenia powstate w wyniku
nieodpowiedniego uzytkowania przez uzytkownika lub osoby podlegajgcej pod
uzytkownikowi (art.185 lid N.B.W.)

Podczas transportu wszystkie produkty sprawdzamy za pomocg systemu kontroli ciezaru.

Prosby dotyczgce uzupetnienia brakujgcych czesci przyjmujemy za okazaniem winiety potwierdzajgcej
kontrole ciezaru.

Po przejechaniu okoto 1000 km nalezy ponownie dokreci¢ Sruby i nakretki odpowiednim

momentem.

hho=sal

® Be kell tartani a tartozékok hivatalos jovahagyasara vonatkozé nemzeti iranyelveket.
Ezt a szerelési és izemeltetési utasitast csatolni kell a jarmi okmanyaihoz.
A Bosal nem vonhato felelésségre a termékben bekdvetkezé olyan karok esetén, amelyeket
a felhasznal6 vagy az 6 felel6ssége ala tartozé személy mulasztasa vagy gondatlan hasznalata
okozott. (185. §, 2. bekezdés, N.B.W.)

Valamennyi termékiinket sulyellenérzé rendszerrel vizsgaljuk meg a feladaskor.
Hianyzo alkatrészek esetében csak a sulyellendrz6 cimkével fogadunk el cserére vonatkozo kérést.

Kb. 1000 km hasznalat utan huzza meg Ujra a csavarokat és a csavaranyakat az el6irt nyomatékra.
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(@ Nur als Fahrradtréger zu benutzen. Es ist nicht erlaubt diese Konstruktion fiir
andere Zwecke zu verwenden.

042474 MONTAGEANLEITUNG

1.

2.

o0k

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.
15.

16.

17.
18.

19.
20.
21.

Die Haltestange auspacken und den Inhalt mit Hilfe des Teileverzeichnisses priifen.
Im Bereich der Befestigungspunkte den Unterbodenschutz entfernen.
Den Stof3fanger demontieren:
- 4 Schrauben an der Vorderseite des StolRfangers entfernen
- 3 Druckknopfe und 2 Schrauben an der Unterseite des Stof3fangers entfernen
- 2 Schrauben in beiden Radschutzkasten entfernen
Den Stofl3fanger entfernen.
Im Radschutzkasten an der linken Seite die Kunststoffabdeckplatte (2 Druckkndpfe)
demontieren.
Die Kofferraummatte und den darunter befindlichen Aufraumbehalter entfernen.
Das Abschlussblech im Kofferraum demontieren.
Die Abdeckplatte an der rechten Seite im Kofferraum entfernen (1 Schraube).
Die Abdeckplatte I6sen.
Den InnenstoflRfanger vom Abschlussblech an den linken Chassisrahmen
demontieren (2 Schrauben). Jetzt das perforierte Teil auf dem Abschluf3blech
entfernen.
Das Loch am rechten Innenstof3fanger an Loch .C. an der Oberseite auf @14 und an
der Unterseite auf 220 bohren.
Teil ,1” an den Fixierungspunkt ,,A” montieren, unter Verwendung von 2 Schrauben
M8x30 sowie einer Tellerfeder.
Teil ,2” an den Fixierungspunkt ,B” montieren, unter Verwendung der Schraube
M12x50 sowie einer Tellerfeder.
Die Teile ,3”, ,4’und ,5"an der rechten Seite der Stol3fangereinlage an
den Fixierungspunkt ,C” montieren, unter Verwendung einer Schraube M12x110,
einer Unterlegscheibe, einer Tellerfeder sowie einer Mutter.
Die Teile ,6"und ,7” im Kofferraum an den Fixierungspunkt ,D” montieren,
unter Verwendung einer Schraube M10x110, einer Tellerfeder sowie einer Mutter.
Teil ,8"an die Fixierungspunkte ,E” montieren, unter Verwendung von
3 Schrauben M12x40, 2 Unterlegscheiben, einer Tellerfeder und einer
Mutter - sowie an den Fixierungspunkt ,F”, unter Verwendung einer Schraube
M12x50, 2 Unterlegscheiben, einer Tellerfeder und einer Mutter.
Auf dem Abschlussblech an den Lochern .G. Lécher auf @7 bohren.
Teil ,9” im Kofferraum an die Fixierungspunkte ,G” montieren, unter Verwendung
von 2 Schrauben M6x25, der Facherscheiben sowie der Muttern.
Den Halter ,10” und die Steckdosenhalteplatte ,11” an die Bohrungen ,H” montieren,
unter Verwendung von 2 Schrauben M10x100 (10.9), der Unterlegscheiben sowie
der Sicherungsmuttern.
Handhaben Sie hierbei die Anzugsmomente gemaf Seite 2.
Den mitgelieferten Elektrosatz montieren.
Die Haltestange festziehen. Handhaben Sie hierbei die Anzugsmomente geman
Seite 2.
Einen Ausschnitt im Stol3fanger gemaR markierten Teil vornehmen.
Alle in Punkt 2, 3, 4, 5 und 6 entfernten Teile wieder montieren.
Die Kugel anhand der beiliegenden Bedienungsanleitung montieren!

Use only as bicycle carrier. It is not allowed to use this construction for any

other purposes.
042474 FITTING INSTRUCTIONS
1. Unpack the support bar and check its contents against the parts list. If
necessary, remove the underseal from around the fitting points of the luggage
compartment/frame members.
2. Dismount the bumper:
- 4 bolts at the front side of the bumper
- 3 push buttons and 2 screws at the lower side of the bumper
- 2 screws in both wheel arches
Dismount the bumper.
3. Dismount at the LH side in the wheel arch the synthetic coverplate (2 push
buttons).
Remove in the boot the floormat and the storage bin underneath.
Dismount in the boot the rear panel.
Remove in the boot at the RH side the cover panel (1 screw).
Loosen the panel.
7. Dismount the inside bumper ( 2 bolts) from the rear panel at the LH frame
member. Remove the now visible perforated part at the rear panel.
8. Drill the hole in the RH side of the inside bumper, at hole .C., into @14 at the top
and into 820 at the lower side.
9. Mount part ,1” at fixing point ,A” by using 2 pc M8x30 bolts and
conical spring washers.
10.Mount part “2” at fixing point “B” by using 1 pc M12x50 bolt and
a conical spring washer.

11.Mount parts “3”, “4” and “5” at fixing point “C” in the right side of the bumper

ook

lining by using 1 pc M12x110 bolt, a large washer, a conical spring washer and a nut.

12.Mount parts “6” and “7” at fixing point “D” into the boot by using
1 pc M10x110 bolt, a conical spring washer and a nut.
13.Mount part “8” at fixing points “E” by using 3 pc M12x40 bolts, 2 pc large washers
and 1 pc conical spring washer and 1 pc nut, as well as at fixing point “F” by
using 1 pc M12x50 bolt, 2 pc large washers, a conical spring washer and a nut.
14.Drill in the rear panel holes @7 at the fitting points .G..
15.Mount part “9” at fixing points “G” into the boot by using 2 pc M6x25 bolts,
serrated lock washers and nuts.
16.Mount support “10” and socket plate “11” at holes “H” by using
2 pc M10x100 (10,9) bolts, plain washers and lock nuts.
Use the tightening tolerances as shown on page 2.
17.Mount the provided wiringkit.
18.Attach the support bar. Use the tightening tolerances as shown on page 2.
19.Make a recess in the bumper according the perforated part.
20.Replace all in point 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 removed parts.
21.Mount the ball in accordance with the Operating Instructions!

7(13)



(P Utiliser seulement comme porte vélo. Il n’est pas permis d’utiliser cette
construction ¢ d’autre fins
042474 DESCRIPTION DU MONTAGE
1. Déballer la barre de support et vérifier son contenu en la comparant avec la
nomenclature des piéces. Si nécessaire, enlever le mastic de protection autour
des points de fixation du coffre et des longerons du chassis.
2. Démonter le pare-chocs:
- Enlever 4 boulons en avant du pare-chocs.
- Enlever 3 boutons poussoirs et 2 vis en dessous du pare-chocs.
- Enlever 2 vis dans le logement de roue a droite et a gauche.
Enlever le pare-chocs.
3. Démonter la plaque de protection plastique au cété gauche dans le logement de
roue (2 boutons poussoirs).
Enlever le tapis du coffre et le bac de rangement ci-dessous.
Démonter le panneau arriere dans le coffre.
Démonter le panneau de protection (1 vis) dans le coffre a droite.
Détacher le panneau.
7. Démonter le pare-chocs intérieur (2 boulons) du panneau arriére au niveau du
longeron de chassis gauche.
Enlever le maquage prévu du panneau arriére rendu ainsi apparent
8. Percer le trou dans le pare-chocs intérieur a droit au niveau du trou .C. 14 mm
en dessus et 820 en dessous .
9. Monter piece ,1” au point de fixation ,A” en utilisant 2 piéces de vis M8x30 et
des rondelles ressort.
10.Monter piéce ,2” au point de fixation ,B” en utilisant 1 piéce de vis
M12x50 et une rondelle ressort.
11.Monter piéces ,3”, ,4” et ,5” au point de fixation ,C” se trouvant au cété droit
de la piéce intercalée du pare-chocs en utilisant 1 piéce de vis M12x110,
une rondelle plate large, une rondelle ressort et un écrou.
12.Monter piéces ,6” et ,,7” au point de fixation ,D” se trouvant dans le coffre
en utilisant 1 piéce de vis M10x110, une rondelle ressort et un écrou.
13.Monter piéce ,8” aux points de fixation ,E” en utilisant 3 piéces de vis M12x40,
2 pieces de rondelles plates larges et 1 piece de rondelle ressort et 1 piece
d'écrou et au point de fixation ,F” en utilisant 1 piece de vis M12x50, 2 piéces de
rondelles plates larges, de rondelles ressort et d'écrous.
14.Percer trous @7 dans le panneau arriiére au niveau des trous .G..
15.Monter piéce ,9”au points de fixation ,G” se trouvant dans le coffre en utilisant
2 piéces de vis M6x25, des rondelles évantail avec denture
extérieure et des écrous.
16.Monter support ,10” et le support de la prise ,11” aux trous ,H” en utilisant
2 piéces de vis M10x100 (10.9), de rondelles plates et des contre-écrous.
Utiliser les couples de serrage conformément a la page 2.
17 .Monter le faisceau fourni.
18.Fixer la barre de support. Utiliser les couples de serrage conformément a la
page 2.
19.Découper le pare-chocs suivant la partie marquée .
20.Remonter toutes les parties enlevées aux points 2, 3, 4, 5 et 6.
21.Monter la rotule selon la Notice d'utilisation jointe!

oo s

(E>Sélo se debe utilizar como portaequipaje para transportar bicicleta.

Este aparato no se debe utilizar para otro fin

042474 INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE
1. Desempaque la palanca de soporte y verifique su contenido comparandolo con la lista

de accesorios. Si procede, retirar el pegamento existente en los puntos de sujeccion.
2. Desmonte el parachoques:

- 4 tornillos en la parte anterior del parachoques

- 3 botones a presién y 2 tornillos en la parte inferior del parachoques

- 2 tornillos en ambos pasos de las ruedas

Desmonte el parachoques.
3. Desmonte la lamina de cubierta sintética en la parte izquierda, en el paso de las

ruedas (2 botones a presion).
4. Quite la alfombra del suelo y el compartimiento de almacenamiento que esta debajo

del mismo en el portaequipaje.
5. Desmonte la pared posterior del portaequipaje.
6. Quite la lamina de cubierta en la parte derecha del portaequipaje (1 tornillo).

Afloje el panel.
7. Desmonte el parachoques interior (2 tornillos) de la pared posterior, en la barra del

chasis del lado izquierdo. Quite la parte perforada ahora ya visible en la pared posterior.

8. Taladre el hueco de la parte derecha del parachoques interior, cerca del hueco .C., a
diametro @14 en la parte superior y a diametro 20 en la parte inferior.
9. Monte el accesorio "1” al punto de fijacion "A”, utilizando 2 tornillos
M8x30 y arandela muelle de platillo.
10.Monte el accesorio "2” al punto de fijacién "B”, utilizando 1 tornillo M12x50 y
arandela muelle de platillo.
11.Monte los accesorios "3”, "4” y "5” al punto de fijacion "C” en el lado derecho del
parachoques interior, utilizando 1 tornillo M12x110, arandela grande, arandela muelle
de platillo y contratuerca.
12.Monte los accesorios "6” y "7” en el portaequipaje al punto de fijacion "D”,
utilizando 1 tornillo M10x110, arandela muelle de platillo y contratuerca.
13.Monte el accesorio "8”a los puntos de fijacion "E”, utilizando 3 tornillos M12x40,
2 arandelas grandes y 1 arandela muelle de platillo y 1 contratuerca. Ademas al
punto de fijacion "F”, utilizando 1 tornillo M12x50, 2 arandelas grandes,
arandela muelle de platillo y contratuerca.
14.Taladre los huecos en los puntos de fijacion .G., en la pared posterior, a diametro 7.
15.Monte el accesorio "9” en el portaequipaje a los puntos de fijacion "G”,
utilizando 2 tornillos M6x25, arandelas de seguridad dentadas y contratuercas.
16.Monte el soporte "10” y la lamina de soporte del enchufe "11” a los huecos "H”,
utilizando 2 tornillos M10x100 (10.9), arandelas planas y contratuercas de seguridad.
Aplicar para eso los pares de apriete segun la pagina 2.
17 .Monte el cableado del kit eléctrico.
18.Fijar la palanca de soporte. Aplicar para eso los pares de apriete segun lapagina 2.
19.Recorte el parachoques segun la parte perforada.
20.Restituya todos los accesorios que quité en los puntos 2, 3,4,5y 6.
21.Monteer de kogel op grond van de bijgevoegde Handleiding!
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@O Mi kun benyttes som cykelholder . Denne konstruktion mi ikke bruges til
andre formil.

042474 MONTERINGSVEJLEDNING

1. Fjern emballagen og kontroller indholdet vha. skyklisten.
Eventuelt kit pa fastgerelsespunkterne fiernes.
2. Afmonter kofangeren:
- 4 bolte ved kofangerens forside
- 3 trykknapper og 2 skruer ved kofangerens underside
- 2 skruer i begge hjulkasser
Afmonter kofangeren.
Afmonter den syntetiske beskyttelsesplade i hjulkassens venstre side (2
trykknapper).
Fjern gulvmatten og opbevaringsrummet nedenunder i bagagerummet.
Afmonter bagpanelet i bagagerummet.
Fjern deekpladen i bagagerummets hgijre side (1 skrue).
Lasn panelet.
Afmonter inderkofangeren (2 bolte) fra bagpanelet ved den venstre chassisvange.
Fjern den nu synlige perforerede del ved bagpanelet.
8. Bor hullet i inderkofangerens hgjre side ved hul .C. op til @14 ovenpa og @20
nedenunder.
9. Monter del 1. ved monteringspunkt A vha. 2 M8x30 bolte og koniske fijederskiver.
10.Monter del 2. ved monteringspunkt B vha. 1 M12x50 bolt og konisk fijederskive.
11.Monter delene 3., 4. og 5. ved monteringspunkt C i hgjre side af
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inderkofangeren vha. 1 M12x110 bolt, karrosseriskive, konisk fijederskive og metrik.

12.Monter delene 6. og 7. i bagagerummet ved monteringspunkt D. vha.
1 M10x100 bolt, konisk fiederskive og matrik.

13.Monter del 8. ved monteringspunkt E. vha. 3 M12x40 bolte, 2 karrosseriskiver,
1 konisk fijederskive og metrikker. Ved monteringspunkt F. vha. 1 M12x50 bolt,
2 karrosseriskiver, 1 konisk fiederskive og 1 mgtrik.

14.Bor hullerne op til @7 ved befeestelsespunkterne .G. i bagpanelet.

15.Monter del 9 i bagagerummet ved monteringspunkt G. vha. 2 M6x25 bolte,
takkede laseskiver og meatrikker.

16.Monter beslag 10. og stikdaseplade 11. i hullerne H. vha. 2 M10x100 bolte,
planskiver og lasemgatrikker.
Folg tilspeendingsmomenterne pa side 2.

17.Monter den medfglgende ledningsseet.

18.Monter tvaervangen. Fglg tilspaendingsmomenterne pa side 2.

19.Lav en udskeering i kofangeren ifglge den perforerede del.

20.Seet alle dele pa plads, som blev fiernet i punkterne 2, 3, 4, 5 og 6.

21.Monter kuglen ifglge den medfglgende Betjeningsvejledning!

(N> Bruk bare som sykkelholder. Dette utstyret kan ikke anvendes for andre formil.

042474 MONTERINGSVEILEDNING
1. Pakk ut stagtteskinnen og sjekk innholdet i henhold til den vedlagte listen.
Fjern eventuelt kitt som matte befinne seg pa festepunktene.
2. Demonter stgtfangeren:
- 4 bolter ved fremsiden av stgtfangeren
- 3 knapper og 2 bolter ved undersiden av stgtfangeren
- 2 bolter fra begge hjulkasser
Demonter stgtfangeren.
Demonter dekkeplaten i plast pa den venstre siden pa hjulkassen (2 knapper).
Fjern gulvteppet og beholderen under det fra bagasjerommet.
Demonter bagasjerommets bakvegg.
Demonter dekkeplaten i plast pa den hayre siden i bagasjerommet (1 bolt).
Lgsne pa panelet.
Demonter stgtfangerinnlegget (2 bolter) fra bakveggen ved den venstre
chassisvangen. Fjern den na synbare perforerte delen ved bakveggen.
8. Bor en hull pa den hgyre siden av stgtfangerinnlegget ved hullen .C. til 14 pa den
gverste og 820 pa den nederste siden.
9. Monter del ,1” ved festepunktet ,A” ved hjelp av 2 stykker M8x30 bolter
samt koniske sprengskiver.
10.Monter del ,2” ved festepunktet az ,B” ved hjelp av en M12x50 bolt
og en konisk sprengskive.
11.Monter delene ,3”, ,4” og ,5” ved festepunktet ,C” ved hgyre siden av
stgtfangerinnlegget ved hjelp av en M12x110 bolt, en stor tetningsskive,
en konisk sprengskive og en mutter.
12.Monter delene ,6” og ,7” inn i bagasjerommet ved festepunktet ,D” ved hjelp
av en M10x110 bolt, en konisk sprengskive og en mutter.
13.Monter del ,8” ved festepunktet ,E” ved hjelp av 3 stykker M12x40 bolter,
2 stykker store tetningsskiver, en konisk sprengskive og en mutter, og til festepunktet
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.F~ ved hjelp av en M12x50 bolt, 2 store tetningsskiver, koniske sprengskiver og muttere.

14.Bor hullene ved festepunktene .G. pa bakveggen til a7.
15.Monter del ,,9” inn i bagasjerommet ved festepunktene ,G” ved hjelp av 2 stykker
M6x25 bolter, tannete skiver og muttere.
16.Monter braketten ,10” og kontaktholderen ,11” ved hullene ,H” ved hjelp av
2 stykker M10x100 (10.9) bolter, flate tetningsskiver og lasemuttere.
Bruk de tiltrekningsmomentene som er oppgitt pa side 2.
17 .Monter det vedlagte ledningssettet.
18.Monter tvjerrbjelken. Bruk de tiltrekningsmomentene som er oppgitt pa side 2.
19.Lag en utsparing pa stgtfangeren i henhold til den perforerte delen.
20.Sett alle delene som ble fijernet under punkt 2, 3, 4, 5 og 6 tilbake pa plass.
21.Monter kuledelen i henhold til den vedlagte Bruksanvisningen.

9(13)



(® Fir endast anvdndas som cykelhillare. Det ar inte tillitet att anvdnda

konstruktionen till nigot annat,
042474 MONTERINGSINSTRUKTION

1. Packa upp den barande balken, sedan kontrollera innehallet, enligt listan av
bestandsdelarna. Om det behdvs tag bort underredsmassa runt
monteringspunkterna i bagageutrymmet och under bilen.

2. Demontera stétfangaren:

- dom 4 skruvarna, vid den framre delen av stétfangaren

- dom 3 tryckknapparna, och dom 2 skruvarna, vid den undre delen av stétfangaren
- dom 2 skruvarna, vid bade hjulbagarna

Demontera stotfangaren.

. Demontera den syntetiska tackskivan, vid den vanstra sidan, vid hjulbagen (2
tryckknapparna).

. Avlagsna golvmattan, och lagringsfacket, som finns undertill, i bagageutrymmet.

. Demontera bakvaggen, i bagageutrymmet.

. Avlagsna tackskivan, vid den hdgra sidan, i bagageutrymmet (en skruv).

Lossa paneln.

. Demontera inlagget av stétfangaren (2 skruvarna), fran bakvaggen, vid den vanstra
bjalken av underredet. Avlagsna den perforerade delen, vid bakvaggen, som ar
redan synbart.

8. Borra genom borrhalen, som finns vid den hégra sidan av inlagget av stétfangaren,
vid halet .C., med hjélp av borrmaskinen med @14 diameter, vid den évre delen, och
med @20 diameter, vid den undre delen.

9. Montera bestandsdelen ,1”, vid monteringspunkten ,A”, med hjalp av dom
2 skruvarna M8x30, samt det koniskt fjadrande underlagget.

10.Montera bestandsdelen ,2”, vid monteringspunkten ,B”, med hjalp av en
skruv M12x50, samt det koniskt fjiadrande underlagget.

11.Montera bestandsdelarna ,3”, ,4” och ,5”, vid monteringspunkten ,C”, som
finns vid den hogra sidan av inlagget av stétfangaren, med hjalp av en skruv
M12x110, det stort underlagget, det koniskt fjiadrande underlagget, och skruvmuttern.

12.Montera bestandsdelarna ,6” och ,7”, vid bagageutrymmet, vid
monteringspunkten ,D”, med hjalp av en skruv M10x110, det koniskt
fiadrande underlagget, och skruvmuttern.

13.Montera bestandsdelen ,8”, vid monteringspunkten ,E”, med hjalp av
dom 3 skruvarna M12x40, dom 2 stora underlaggen, och ett koniskt fjadrande
underlagget, samt en skruvmutter. Sedan montera den, vid monteringspunkten
,F”, med hjalp av en skruv M12x50, dom 2 stora underlaggen, det koniskt
fiadrande underlagget, och skruvmuttern.

14.Borra genom borrhalen, som finns vid monteringspunkterna .G., vid bakvaggen,
med hjalp av borrmaskinen med @7 diameter.

15.Montera bestandsdelen ,9”, vid bagageutrymmet, vid monteringspunkten
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,G”, d hjalp av dom 2 skruvarna M6x25, dom sagtandade lasbrickorna, och skruvmuttrarna.

16.Montera vinkeljarnet ,10”, och skivan, som behaller kontakt dosan ,11”, vid
borrhalen ,H”, med hjalp av dom 2 skruvarna M10x100 (10.9), dom platta
underlaggen, och sakerhetsmuttrarna.

Anvand harvid atdragningsmomenten pa sidan 2.

17 .Montera den bifogade elkabelsatsen.

18.Montera upp den barande balken. Anvand harvid atdragningsmomenten pa sidan 2.

19.Gora en inristning, pa stoétfangaren, enligt den perforerade delen.

@M Kéyti ainoastaan polkupyéritelineend. Aléd kédyté telinettd muihin
kéyttétarkoituksiin.
042474 ASENNUSOHJEET
1. Avaa pakkaus ja varmista osalistasta, etta kaikki tarvittavat osat 16ytyvat.
Poista alustansuojus jos tarpeellista.
2. Irrota puskuri:
- 4 ruuvia puskurin etupuolelta
- 3 painonappia ja 2 ruuvia puskurin alta
- 2 ruuvia molemmalta pyérankaarelta
Irrota puskuri.
. Irrota muovi paallystyslevy pyérankaarelta vasemmalta (2 painonappia).
. Irrota lattiamatto ja sen alta I6ytyva sailytyslokero takakontista.
. Asenna takaseina takakonttiin.
. Irrota paallystyslevy takakontista oikealta (1ruuvi).
Loysaa paneeli.
. Irrota sis@puskuri (2 ruuvia) takaseinaltd alustatangon luona. Irrota nakyviin tullut
perforoitu osa takaseinalta.
8. Poraa reika sisdpuskurin oikealla puolella rei.alld .C. halkaisijaltaan 814 mm:ksi ja
220 mm:ksi alhaalla.
9. Asenna osa ,1” kiinnityspisteeseen ,A’kayttamalla 2 kpl M8x30 ruuveja ja rikkaa.
10.Asenna osa ,2” kiinnityspisteeseen ,B” kayttamalla 1 kpl M12x50 ruuveja ja rikkaa .
11.Asenna osat 3", ,4” ja ,,5” kiinnityspisteeseen ,C” sisdpuskurin oikealle puolelle
kayttamalla 1 kpl M12x110 ruuveja, puualuslevya, rikkaa ja mutteria.
12.Asenna osat ,6” ja ,7” takaluukkuun Kiinnityspisteeseen ,D” kayttamalla
1 kpl M10x110 ruuveja, rikkoja ja mutteria.
13.Asenna osa ,8” kiinnityspisteeseen ,E” kayttamalla 3 kpl M12x40 ruuveja,
2 kpl puualuslevyja ja 1 kpl rikkaa ja 1 kpl mutteria. Seka kiinnityspisteeseen
.F kayttdmalla 1 kpl M12x50 ruuveja, 2 kpl puualuslevyja, rikkoja ja mutteria.
14 .Poraa rei.at takaseinan kiinnityspisteilla .G. halkaisijaltaan @7 mm:ksi.
15.Asenna osa ,9” takaluukkuun kiinnityspisteeseen ,G” kayttamalla 2 kpl
M6x25 ruuveja, lukkorikkoja ja muttereita.
16.Asenna konsoli ,10” ja pistokkeenpitolevy ,11” reikiin ,H” kayttamalla 2 kpl M10x100
ruuveja (lujuusluokka 10.9), litteita aluslevyja ja turvamuttereita. Kayta sivulla 2 ilmoitettua
kiristysmomenttia.
17.Asenna johtosarja.
18.Asenna pidiketanko. Kayta sivulla 2 ilmoitettuja kiristysmomentteja.
19.Tee leikkaus puskuriin perforoidun osan mukaan.
20.Asenna kaikki kohdissa 2, 3, 4, 5 ja 6 irrotetut osat takaisin paikoilleen.
21.Asenna kuula oheisten Kayttdohjeiden mukaan.
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20.Placera tillbaka samtliga bestandsdelar, som togs bort vid raderna 2, 3, 4, 5 och 6.
21.Montera kulan, enligt den bifogade bruksanvisningen!
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(D Usare solo con portabiciclette. Non & permesso utilizzare questo dispositivo
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14.
15.

16.

17.
18.

19.
20.

21

per altri scopi.

042474 ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO

Aprire la confezione e controllare il contenuto a fronte dell.elenco componenti
Se necessario, rimuovere il mastice di protezione intorno ai punti di fissaggio.
Smontare il paraurti:

- 4 bulloni frontalmente al paraurti

- 3 bottoni a pressione e 2 viti nel lato inferiore del paraurti

- 2 viti in entrambi i parafanghi

Smontare il paraurti.

Sul lato sinistro, nel parafango (passaruota), smontare le coperture sintetiche (2
bottoni a pressione)

Nel bagagliaio togliere il tappeto ed il contenitore interno.

Smontare, sempre nel bagagliaio, il pannello posteriore.

Nel bagagliaio, sul lato destro, togliere il pannello di copertura (1 vite).
Smontare il paraurti interno ( 2 bulloni) dal pannello posteriore al telaio sinistro.
Togliere l.adesso visibile parte perforata del pannello posteriore.

Sul lato destro del pannello interno forare, al foro .C., a @14 superiore e

220 sul lato inferiore.

Montare il componente ,1” nei punti di fissaggio ,A” utilizzando

2 viti M8x30 e rondelle elastiche coniche.

Montare il componente ,,2” nei punti di fissaggio ,,B” utilizzando una vite
M12x50 e una rondella elastica conica.

Montare i componenti ,3”, ,4” e ,5” nei punti di fissaggio ,C” sul lato destro del
paraurti interno utilizzando una vite M12x110, una rondella larga, una rondella
elastica conica e un dado.

Montare i componenti ,6” e ,,7” nel bagagliaio nei punti di fissaggio ,D”
utilizzando una vite M10x110, una rondella elastica conica e un dado.

Montare il componente ,8” nei punti di fissaggio ,E” utilizzando 3 viti M12x40,

2 rondelle larghe, una rondella elastica conica e un dado e nei punti di fissaggio

,F” utilizzando una vite M12x50, 2 rondelle larghe, una rondella elastica

conica e un dado.

Nel pannello posteriore forare a g7 nei punti di fissaggio .G..

Montare il componente ,,9” nel bagagliaio nei punti di fissaggio ,,G” utilizzando
2 viti M6x25, rondelle dentellate e dadi.

Montare il supporto ,10” e il portapresa , 11" nei fori ,,H” utilizzando 2 viti
M10x100 (10.9), rondelle piane e dadi autobloccanti.

Montare il cablaggio elettrico fornito.

Montare la barra di supporto. Serrando i bulloni alle coppie di serraggio indicata a

pagina 2.

Fare un taglio nel paraurti con riferimento alla parte perforata.

Rimontare tutti i pezzi precedentemente smontati nei punti 2, 3,4, 5¢e 6.

. Montare la sfera in base alle Indicazioni di montaggio allegate.

© CZ Pouzivejte pouze k prepravé jizdnich kol. Tuto konstrukci n elze pouZivat

pro jiné ucely.

042474 NAVOD K MONTAZ|
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\Vybalte nosi¢ kol a zkontrolujte obsah baleni, podie poloZek uvedenych v
seznamu dilu. Pokud je to nezbytné, odstrante ze styénych bodu v zavazadlovém
prostoru ochranny prostredek.

. Odmontujte naraznik:

- 4 Srouby na pfedni strané narazniku

- 3 tladitka a 2 Srouby na spodni strané narazniku
- 2 $rouby v obou podbézich

Odstrante naraznik.

. Odmontujte kryt z umélé hmoty na levé strané podbéhu (2 tladitka).
. Odstrante v zavazadlovém prostoru ¢ alounéni a pod nim se nachazejici skladovaci

prihradku.

. Odmontujte v zavazadlovém prostoru zadni panel.
. Odstrante v zavazadlovém prostoru kryt na pravé strané (1 $roub). Uvolnéte panel.
. Odmontuijte vniti naraznik (2 $rouby) od zadniho panelu u podvozkového ramu na

levé strané. Odstrante nyni viditelnou perforovanou éast u zadniho panelu.
\yvrtejte otvor na prave strané vnitrniho narazniku v bodé .C”, na r14mm nahore
a na r20mm na spodni strané.
Namontujte dil ,,1” k bodu ,,A”, pouZzijte k tomu 2 Srouby M8x30 a pruzné
kénické podlozky.
Namontujte dil ,,2” k bodu ,,B”, pouzijte k tomu 1 Sroub M12x50 a pruznou
kénickou podlozku.

. Namontujte dily ,3”, ,4” a,,5” k bodu ,,C” na pravé strané predniho ndrazniku,
pouzijte k tomu 1 Sroub M12x110, karosarskou podlozku, pruznou

kénickou podlozku a matici. .
. Namontujte dily ,6” a ,,7” do zavazadlového prostoru k bodu ,,D”,

pouzijte k tomu 1 Sroub M10x110, pruznou kénickou podlozku a matici.
_Namontujte dil ,,8” k bodlim ,E”, pouZijte k tomu 3 Srouby M12x40, 2 karosarské

podlozky, 1 pruznou kénickou podlozku a 1 matici. A k bodu ,,F”, pouZijte k tomu

1 Sroub M12x50, 2 karosarskeé podlozky, pruznou konickou podlozku a matici.
. Vyvrtejte do zadniho panelu u montaZnich bodu .G” otvory na prumér i7mm.
.Namontujte dil ,9” do zavazadlového prostoru k bodiim ,G”, poufZijte k tomu
2 Srouby M6x25, ozubené podlozky a matice.
. Namontujte drzak ,,10” a drzak zasuvky ,, 11" k otvordm ,H”, pouZijte k tomu

2 Srouby M10x100 (10.9), ploché podlozkové krouzky a uzaviraci matice.
PouZijte utahovaci momenty uvedene na strané 2.

Namontujte dodanou sadu vodiéu.

. Pripojte ram nosite. PouZijte kroutici momenty uvedene na strané 2.

19.Zhotovte v narazniku vyrez podle perforované ¢asti.

20.Nasadte nazpét véechny dily odstranéne v bodech Cislo 2, 3. 4,53

21
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. Namontujte kouli dle pokyn( pfilozeného navodu!
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Nalezy uzywac¢ tylko jako bagaznik na rowery. Ta konstrukcja nie moze
by¢ uzywana do innych celow.
042474 INSTRUKCJA MONTAZU

1. Nalezy rozpakowac drazek mocujacy i porownac zawartosc zestawu z listy
akcesoriow. W razie potrzeby nalezy usungac oslong podwozia w okolicy
punktow umocowania oslony bagaznika/podwozia.

2. Nalezy zdemontowac zderzak:

-4 sruty z przodu zderzaka

- 3 przyciskii 2 sruby ze spodu zderzaka,

Nalezy zdemontowac zderzak.

Nalezy zdemontowac plastikowga plyte ochronng z nadkola z lewej strony (2

3

2 sruby z obu nadkol

L]

przyciski).

4. Nalezy usunac wykladzine podlogowa w bagazniku i znajdujacy sie pod nim
pojemnik

5. Nalezy zdemontowac tylng scianke bagaznika

8. Nalezy usunac plyte pokrywows z prawej strony bagaznika (1 sruba).

Nalezy poluzowac panel
Nalezy zdemontowac wkladke zderzaka (2 'sru'.:ay } Z tylnej scianki przy
lewostronnej belce podwozia. Nalezy usunac widoczny teraz perforowany
element przy tylnej sciance.
Nalezy rozwiercic otwor z prawe] strony wkiadki zderzaka
do srednicy @14 od gory i do srednicy @20 od spodu.
2. Nalezy zamontowac¢ element nr ,1” do punktu mocowania ,A” za pomocg
2 Srub M8x30 i podktadki sprezystej stozkowe;.
10.Nalezy zamontowac¢ element nr ,2” do punktu mocowania ,B” za pomoca
1 Sruby M12x50 i podktadki sprezystej stozkowe;j.
17.Nalezy zamontowac elementy nr ,,3”, ,4” i ,5” do punktéw mocowania ,C”
z prawej strony wktadki zderzaka za pomocg 1 sruby M12x110, podkfadki
stosowanej do drewna, podktadki sprezystej stozkowej i nakretki.
12.Nalezy zamontowa¢ elementy nr 6" i ,7” w bagazniku do punktu mocowania
,D” za pomoca 1 sruby M10x110, podktadki sprezystej stozkowej i nakretki.
13.Nalezy zamontowa¢ element nr ,,8” do punktéw mocowania ,E” za pomoca
3 Srub M12x40, 2 podktadek stosowanych do drewna, 1 podktadki sprezystej

(A )

rzy otworze .C”

stozkowej i 1 nakretki oraz do punktu mocowania ,F” za pomoca 1 sruby M12x50,

2 podktadek stosowanych do drewna, podktadki sprezystej stozkowej i nakretki.
14.0Otwory .G" na tylnej sciance nalezy rozwiercic do srednicy @7
15.Nalezy zamontowac element nr ,,9” w bagazniku do punktéw mocowania
,G”~ za pomoca 2 srub M6x25, podkitadek zabezpieczajagcych zebatych i nakretek.
18.Nalezy zamontowa¢ wspornik nr ,,10”i ptyte z gniazdem wtykowym nr ,, 11"
do punktéw mocowania ,H” za pomocg 2 $Srub M10x100 (10.9), podktadek
ptaskich i nakretki zabezpieczajace;.
Nalezy zastosowac moment dociggania podany na stronie 2.
17.Nalezy zamontowac zestaw przewodow zalaczonych do zestawu
18.Nalezy zamontowac drazek mocujacy. Nalezy stosowac momenty
wyszczegolnione na stronie 2
19.Nalezy wykonac wyciecie w zderzaku wediug elementu perforowanego.
20.Nalezy zamontowac z powrotem wszystkie czesci usuniete w punkcie 2. 3, 4. 5i 8.
21.Zaczep kulisty nalezy zamontowa¢ wedtug zatgczonej Instrukcji montazu!

(B Csak kerékparszallito csomagtartéként hasznalja. Ez a szerkezet nem haszndal
haté egyéb célokra.

042474 SZERELESI UTMUTATO
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. Csomagolja ki a tartorudat s ellendonzze a tanalmat az alkatrészjegyzekkel
gseZaevetye

Szikség esetén tavolitsa el az also tdmitést a vonohorog rogzitési pontjairdl
Szerelje le a lokharitot:

-4 csavart a I6kharito elejen
nyomogombot es 2 csavan a
csavartmindkét kerekiven

] || l) [P

Iokharito aljan

Szerelje le a lokharitot.

Szerslielza n'uan,n takarolemezt baloldalon a kerekiven (2 nyomogomb)
Tavolitsa el a padloszonyeget &5 az alatta talalhato tarolorekeszt a csomagtartoban.
Szerslje le a hatfalt a csomagtartoban

Tavolitsa el atakarolemezt jobboldalon ac
Lazitsa meg a panslt.

Szerelje le a l6kharitobetetet (2 csavar) a hatfalrol a baloldali alvazgerendanal
Tavolitsa el a mostmar lathato perforaltreszt a hatfalnal

Furja ki a furatot a I6kharitobetét jobboldalan a .C” furatnal @14 atmeérojure
eés 220 atmerojure alul.

Szerelje fel az ,1”-es alkatrészt az ,A” rogzitési ponthoz 2 db M8x30-as csavart
és tanyérrugods alatétet hasznalva.

Szerelje fel az ,2"-es alkatrészt az ,B” rogzitési ponthoz 1 db M12x50-as csavart
és tanyérrugds alatétet hasznalva.

somagtartoban (1 csavar).

felul

1.Szerelje fel a ,3"-as, ,4"-es és ,5"-0s alkatrészeket a ,,C” rogzitési ponthoz a
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19.
20.

21

I6kharitobetét jobb oldalan 1 db M12x110-es csavart, fakotési alatétet,
tanyérrugods alatétet és csavaranyat hasznalva.

.Szerelje fel a ,6”-0s és ,7”-es alkatrészeket a csomagtartéba a ,D” régzitési

ponthoz 1 db M10x110-es csavart, tanyérrugos alatétet és csavaranyat hasznalva.
Szerelje fel a ,8”-as alkatrészt az ,E” rogzitési pontokhoz 3 db M12x40-es

csavart, 2 db fakotésl alatétet és 1 db tanyérrugos alatétet és 1 db csavaranyat
hasznalva. valamint az ,F” rogzitési ponthoz 1 db M12x50-es csavart,

2 db fakotesu alatétet, tanyerrugos alatétet és csavaranyat hasznalva.
Furja ki a furatokat a ,G" rogzitési pontoknal a hatfalon @7 atmerdjare.

Szerelje fel a ,9-es alkatrészt a csomagtartdba a ,G” rogzitési pontokhoz

2db M6x25-0s csavart, kdrmos alatéteket és csavaranyakat hasznalva.

Szerelje fel a ,,107-es tartét és a ,11”-es dugaljtarté lemezt a ,H” furatokhoz

2db M10x100-as (10.9) csavart, lapos alatéteket és biztositd anyakat hasznalva.
A 2. oldalon feliintetett meghuzo r*,c:n-atakckat hasznalja.

Szerelje fel a tartozekkent leszallitott v shkeszletat

Erositse fal a tartorudat A 2. oldalon fe! tu"\t""t meghuzo nyomatekokat

has-né ia

Keszitsen egy bemetszést a I6khariton a perforalt resz szennt.

Szerelje vissza az 2, 2, 4. 5 s € pontban emlitett dsszes eltavolitott alkatreszt

e
eZetle

.Szerelje fel a gdmbot a meIIekeIt'KezeIési Clthtato"aIapjén!
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Qw Alleen te gebruiken als fietsendrager. Het is niet toegestaan om deze
constructie voor andere doeleinden te gebruiken.
042474 MONTAGEHANDLEIDING
1. Meegeleverde onderdelen en bevestigingsmaterialen van de steunhaak verwijderen.
Eventueel aanwezige kit ter plaatse van de bevestigingspunten verwijderen.
2. Demonteer de bumper:
- 4 bouten aan de voorzijde van de bumper
- 3 drukkers en 2 schroeven aan de onderzijde van de bumper
- 2 schroeven in beide wielkasten
Verwijder de bumper.
3. Demonteer aan de linkerzijde in de wielkast het kunststof afdekscherm (2
drukkers).
Verwijder in de bagageruimte de vloermat en het daarondergelegen opbergvak.
Demonteer in de bagageruimte het achterpaneel t.p.v. het achterbord.
Verwijder in de bagageruimte aan de rechterzijde het afdekpaneel (1 schroef).
Klik het paneel los.
7. Demonteer de binnenbumper (2 bouten) van het achterbord t.p.v. de linker
chassisbalk. Verwijder het nu zichtbare voorgeperforeerde deel op het achterbord.
8. Doorboor het gat in de rechterzijde van de binnenbumper t.p.v. punt.C. aan de
bovenzijde naar 814 en aan de onderzijde naar 220.
9. Monteer onderdeel ,1” op bevestigingspunt ,A” door 2 M8x30 schroeven en
conische veerringen te gebruiken.
10.Monteer onderdeel ,2” op bevestigingspunt ,B” door 1 M12x50 schroef en
conische veerring te gebruiken.
11.Monteer onderdelen ,3”, ,4” en ,5” op bevestigingspunt ,C” aan de rechterkant
van de binnenbumper door 1 M12x110 schroef, houten plaatje, conische veerring
en moer te gebruiken.
12.Monteer onderdelen ,6” en ,7” in de kofferbak op bevestigingspunt ,D” door 1
M10x110 schroef, conische veerring en moer te gebruiken.
13.Monteer onderdeel ,8” op bevestigingspunten ,E” door 3 M12x40 schroeven,
2 houten plaatjes en 1 conische veerring en 1 moer te gebruiken, alsmede op
bevestigingspunt ,,F” door 1 M12x50 schroef, 2 houten plaatjes, conische
veerringen en moeren te gebruiken.
14.Boor in het achterbord gaten van @7 t.p.v. de bevestigingspunten .G..
15.Monteer onderdeel ,,9” in de kofferbak op bevestigingspunt ,G” door
2 M6x25 schroeven, gekartelde sluitringen en moeren te gebruiken.
16.Monteer houder ,10” en stekkerplaat ,11” op boorgaten ,H” door 2 M10x100 (10.9)
schroeven, platte onderlegplaatjes en veiligheidsmoeren te gebruiken.
Hanteer hierbij de aanhaalmomenten zoals aangegeven op pagina 2.
17.Monteer de meegeleverde kabelset.
18.Zet de steunhaak vast. Hanteer hierbij de aanhaalmomenten zoals aangegeven op
pagina 2.
19.Maak een uitsparing in de bumper volgens het voorgemarkeerde deel.
20.Herplaats de onder punten 2 t/m 6 verwijderde onderdelen.
21.Monteer de kogel op grond van de bijgevoegde Handleiding!

ook
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